
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 
 

525 WEST JEFFERSON ST.  • SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 • (217) 782-3516 FAX:  (217) 785-4111   
 

  
ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 

DOCKET NO: 
E-01 

BOARD MEETING: 
January 26, 2021 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
#18-033 

PERMIT HOLDERS(S): Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers 
FACILITY NAME and LOCATION:  

Morris Hospital and Healthcare Centers, Morris, Illinois 

DESCRIPTION: The State Board is being asked to consider an Alteration to Permit #18-033 in 
accordance with 77 IAC 1130.750 – Alteration of the Project.  This is the first alteration to this 
project.  
 
 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 

  
STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT 

PERMIT ALTERATION REQUEST 
Project #18-033 

 
I. Project Description and Background Information 
 

In December of 2018 Morris Hospital & Healthcare Centers was approved for the 
modernization of clinical areas (emergency department, imagining, noninvasive cardiac 
diagnostic, infusion therapy, phlebotomy, surgery and preadmission testing) along with 
support areas and infrastructure upgrades. The approved permit amount is $36,009,124 
and the approved total gross square feet is 56,157. The approved completion date is 
December 31, 2022 (Permit #18-033).   
 

II. Alteration to Permit  
 
Morris Hospital & Healthcare Centers is asking the State Board to allow the hospital to 
reduce the total gross square feet by 29% from 56,157 GSF to 39,912 GSF or 16,245 
GSF and the total permit amount by 16.8% from $36,009,124 to $29,956,283 or 
$6,052,841. Additionally, originally the project was to be funded with cash of $5,454,092 
and a bond issue of $30,555,032.    If this alteration is approved Project #18-033 will be 
funded in its’ entirety by the bond issuance.  

 
The table below outlines the approved permit amount and the alteration request.   
 

TABLE ONE  
Approved Project Costs and Alteration Request 

Uses of Funds 
Approved 

Permit 
Amount 

Alteration 
Request Difference 

% 
Difference 

to Total 
Permit 

Amount 
Preplanning Costs  $357,294  $350,000 -$7,294 -0.02% 

Site Survey and Soil Investigation $80,000  $82,000 $2,000 0.01% 

Site Preparation $800,000  $1,245,232 $445,232 1.24% 

New Construction Contracts  $1,684,800  $2,132,541 $447,741 1.24% 

Modernization Contracts  $18,164,839  $17,751,362 -$413,477 -1.15% 

Contingencies  $2,893,206  $417,521 -$2,475,685 -6.88% 

Architectural/Engineering Fees  $1,667,370  $1,959,385 $292,015 0.81% 

Consulting and Other Fees  $942,567  $895,439 -$47,128 -0.13% 
Movable and Other Equipment (not in 
construction contracts)  $6,208,703  $2,572,544 -$3,636,159 -10.10% 

Bond Issuance Exp. $950,000  $855,000 -$95,000 -0.26% 

Net Interest During Construction $2,260,346  $1,695,260 -$565,086 -1.57% 

Total Uses of Funds  $36,009,124  $29,956,283 -$6,052,841 -16.81% 



Page 3 of 5 
 

TABLE ONE  
Approved Project Costs and Alteration Request 

Uses of Funds 
Approved 

Permit 
Amount 

Alteration 
Request Difference 

% 
Difference 

to Total 
Permit 

Amount 
Sources of Funds       

Cash $5,454,092  $0 -$5,454,092 -15.15% 

Bond Issuance $30,555,032  $29,956,283 -$598,749 -1.66% 

Total Sources of Funds $36,009,124  $29,956,283 -$6,052,841 -16.81% 

 
Table Two outlines the approved gross square footage and proposed gross square footage.  
 

TABLE TWO  
Approved Gross Square Footage and Proposed Alteration 

   Approved Proposed    

Reviewable New Modernize Total 
GSF Alteration Difference % 

Difference 
Emergency Department  1,250 10,421 11,671 11,671 0  

General Radiology       

General/Fluoroscopy/ Bone  198 4,997 5,195 5,195 0  

CT 1,061 2,536 3,597 3,597 0  

Mammography  1,436 360 1,796 1,796 0  

Ultrasound  455 3,142 3,597 3,597 0  

Nuclear Medicine   3,375 3,375 0 -3,375  

OR   2,731 2,731 0 -2,731  

Procedure   527 527 527 0  

Non-Invasive Diagnostics   4,298 4,298 4,298 0  

Infusion Therapy  1,678 1,678 1,678 0  

Phlebotomy   959 959 959 0  

PAT    415 415 415 0  

Total Reviewable Area 4,400 35,439 39,839 33,733 -6,106 -15.3% 
Non-Reviewable       

Administration  0 6,217 6,217 0 -6,217  

Education  0 3,108 3,108 0 -3,108  

Public Areas  9 6,159 6,168 6,168 0  

Conference 0 825 825 0 -825  

Infrastructure Upgrade, 0 0 0 0 0  

Total Non-Reviewable 9 16,309 16,318 6,168 -10,150 -62.2% 
Total 4,409 51,748 56,157 39,901 -16,256 -28.9% 

 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 

III. State Board Staff Review  
 
By statute the State Board only reviews changes in the total permit amount.  Changes in 
individual line items are not reviewed.  Should the State Board approve this alteration the 
total approved permit amount will be $29,956,283 and the approved gross square footage 
will be 39,912 GSF.   
 

IV. Alteration Rules  
 
 
The Health Facilities Planning Act (20 ILCS 3960) states: “Projects may deviate from 
the costs, fees, and expenses provided in their project cost information for the project's 
cost components, provided that the final total project cost does not exceed the approved 
permit amount. Project alterations shall not increase the total approved permit amount 
by more than the limit set forth under the Board's rules.” 
 
The Limits are outlined below.  
 
Section 1130.750 -Alteration of Post-Permit Projects 

  
a)         Applicability 

  
1)        Permit holders shall report all alterations to HFSRB before executing the 

alteration.  Some proposed alterations require HFSRB approval and some 
are prohibited.  Proposed alterations that are not cited under these two 
categories require only written notification to HFSRB prior to execution. 

  
2)         Any change after the permit is issued may constitute an alteration.  Permit 

holders shall report all alterations to HFSRB before the alteration is 
executed. 

  
3)        The alteration requirements are applicable only to projects with open 

permits (approved projects that are not yet completed). 
  

4)         Alteration provisions are valid only for the projects defined and approved 
in the permit. 

  
5)         A project with a permit can be altered any time between the date of permit 

issuance and project completion. 
  

6)         All alterations requiring HFSRB action shall be reviewed and approved on 
a cumulative basis.  More than one alteration can be reviewed and 
approved during the life of a project; however, the limits on alterations 
shall be applied cumulatively for a single permit. 

  
b)         Limits on Allowable Alterations Requiring HFSRB Approval 

The cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed the following: 



Page 5 of 5 
 

  
1)         a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the 

change would not independently require a permit or exemption from 
HFSRB; 

  
2)         abandonment of an approved category of service established under the 

permit; 
  

3)         any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved 
gross square footage; 

  
4)         any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project; 

  
5)         any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project 

cost.  This alteration may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in 
place when the permit was issued, provided that it does not exceed 7% of 
the total project cost; 

  
6)         any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit 

holders that have not documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from 
Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies, or A3 or better from 
Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed within the latest 18 month period 
prior to the submittal of the application). 

  
c)         Prohibited Alterations 

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b), the following alterations are not 
allowed and, if incurred, invalidate the permit: 

  
1)         an increase in the total project cost that exceeds 7% of the permit amount; 

  
2)         an increase in the project's gross square footage that exceeds 5% of the 

project's approved gross square footage, unless that increase is required or 
mandated by local, State or federal building or life safety requirements 
that were not in effect at the time of permit issuance; 

  
3)        any other change in the project's scope or funding that would 

independently require a CON permit or exemption. 
  

V. Other information 
 
Attached is a copy of the Hospital alteration request.  




























	DESCRIPTION: The State Board is being asked to consider an Alteration to Permit #18-033 in accordance with 77 IAC 1130.750 – Alteration of the Project.  This is the first alteration to this project.
	I. Project Description and Background Information

